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The Second Mvision consisted of the regular member8 end in 
addition Referee Martin F. Scheinmen when award wa6 rendered. 

( Internrtional Brotherhood of Rlectrical Workers 
Parties to Dispute: ( 

( Coneolidated Rail Corporation 

Dianute: Claim of Runloye8: 

1. That the Consolidated Rail Corporation (Conrail) violated Rule 
8-H-l of the Current Agreement when on Jenuary 14, 1980, a propane 
gacltankwa8lef-t unattendedwith an openvalve andleeking gas into 
the Radio Mabtalnera deplorable work mom 

2. That, accordingly,the Carrierbe orderedtobuild asafe end 
modem buiMing at a safe distance from storage room for the Radio 
Malntalners arqy fran wtypeofgaetanka endcylinderrs. 

3. That safety of the emfioyes must be the first priority of the Carrier 
M Electriuian Gary Jackson was subject to a very serious accident 
on accountofthepropane gurleak. 

The Second Divirrion of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and 
eill the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carrier8 end the employe or employerr involved in thi8 
dispute are respectively carrier end employe within the meaning of the Railwll~y 
Labor Act ~18 approvedJune 2l,lg$+. 

This Division of the Adjustment Rosrd hae jurisdiction over the dir&e 
involved herein. 

Partie to saiddi8putewaived right of appearance uthearingthereon. 

The fact8 in this csae are not in dispute. &Z the time thi8 ~lafm arose, 
Claimant,G.R.Jackson,waa aradiomaintainer arrsignedto AvonYard, Avon, 
Indiana. M 9:20 p.m, on January 14, 1980, Claimant returned to the radio shop 
from an outaide aseignment. He noticed a foul odor emanating from en.edjoining 
mcm., Claimant andForemanT. Oilier inepectedthe mom and found apropane 
tank venting. Foreman Oilier tightened the valve and removed the tenk from 
the mom. 

Aa a result of thie incident, Claimant filed a griewmce on January 18, 
1980, which alleged that the Carrier violated Rule 8-H-l(a) of the Agreement 
when apropene gastankwaa "left unattended with an open valve end leeking ga8 
into the Radio Maintainers work room”. For a remedy, Claimant demanded an 
"immediate investigation" and the building of a new radio shop for radio 
maintsiners at the Big 4Yard. 

In support of its claim, the Orgaization argues that Rule 8-H-l(a) 
requires the Carrier to correct aefe condition8 art the Avon Yard. It provides: 
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"The parties to this Agreet pledge to comply with sll 
safety 8nd hedth requirement8 in 8ccordsnce with State 
andFederal Lau8." 

The Organization further contend8 thaet thi8 grievance wa8 not timely 
glgmmdbythe Carrier. The grievance was filed on Jaauary 18, 1980. It 
wa8 au8wered,8%x-eth~ eixty(6O) dayslater,on &ill4,1980. Rule 
4-&l(a) of the Agreement provide8 that if a claim OP grievance 18 not 8n8wered 
within eixty d8y8 from the date it was filed, it "shall be allowed 88 pmeented". 
According to the Organization, the latent88 of the tumwer alone requires that 
the claim be 8u8tsincd. 

The Carrier, on the otheP h8nd, 888ert8 that the Board is without juri8diction 
to decide this cl8im. It argue8 that thil Board's juri8diction is restricted 

, to claim8 that arise "out of the interpretation or application of the Agreement 
concerning rate8 of p8y, rules or working conditionr" (Railway Labor Act, 
Section 3). According to Carrier, conpli8nce with Federsl or State safety law8 
doe8 not concern "rate8 of p8y, rule8 or working condition8H. Purthemore, the 
C8rrier point8 out that the Organization ha8 not introduced 8ny evidence to 
show which federal or state safety laws have, in fact, been violated. 

An 8nalysia of the evidence indicates that the Carrier's position mu8t 
be suetained. 

Numemue #ardor ofthie Board indicatethatwe are without jurisdiction 
to eeo=e legislatively created rights. In addition, Claimant has not shown 
that any federalor 8tae ssfetylawewere violated. Norh88 Claimant shown 
that the Carrlerfailedto "pledgetoco@.y"withsuchlm. Finally, Claimsnt 
has failed to indicate under what power we night arard the requeeted remedier. 

Since thi8 Board doea not have juri8diction over this claim, the latent88 
of the C8rrier's mower to the grieveace i8 of no consequence. As Referee 
O'Brien noted (Award Ho. 19766): 

%eforethetimelinitr of ArtlcleVbecome applicable, the 
claim a8 presented mu8t come within the tern "chrome or 
griev8nce8n upon which Article V is premi8ed." 

AccoNingly, the cl- mu8t be denied. 

AWARD 

Claim denied. 
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WU!IONALWUIWAD ADJUSTMEitCBOARD 
By Order of Second Divieion 

Atteet: Acting Emqutive Secretary 
lOdionalRailrmdAd;)~menfRoard 

DSted at Chicqo, IlUnoi8, thie 1st day of December, 1982. 


